## 503510023 10/05/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3556649

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS J. BERRYMAN	10/02/2015
JOHN M. TAYLOR	10/02/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOFT HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
Street Address:	8 ARGONAUT	
City:	ALISO VIEJO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92656	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14870104

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: blairwalker@cox.net
Correspondent Name: BLAIR D. WALKER

Address Line 1: 24742 SAN DOVAL LANE

Address Line 4: MISSION VIEJO, CALIFORNIA 92691

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SOFTH.001A1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BLAIR D. WALKER	
SIGNATURE:	/Blair D. Walker/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ASSIGNMENT\_SOFTH\_001A1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_SOFTH\_001A1#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_SOFTH\_001A1#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_SOFTH\_001A1#page4.tif

PATENT 503510023 REEL: 036730 FRAME: 0407

Application No.: 14/870,104 Docket Number: SOFTH.001A1 Filing Date: September 30, 2015 Page 1 of 4

### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas J. Berryman, residing at Laguna Beach, CA; and John M. Taylor, residing at Trabuco Canyon, CA (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INCONTINENCE CONTROL (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work") for which United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 14/870,104 was filed on September 30, 2015 (hereinafter the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Soft Health Technologies LLC, a limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 8 Argonaut, Aliso Viejo, CA 92656 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges that Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto, including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/059,833, filed October 3, 2014, and all non-provisional applications claiming priority thereto, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights and priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any county or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, authorize the filing of and execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY represent and warrant that (a) Assignor has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, transfer, and set over the entire right, title, and interest sold, assigned, transferred, and set over herein to Assignee; (b) Assignor has no obligation to sell, assign, transfer, or set over any right, title,

Application No.: 14/870,104 Filing Date: September 30, 2015

Docket Number: SOFTH.001A1 Page 2 of 4

or interest herein to an entity other than Assignee; (c) that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith; (d) no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements regarding the Work, Applications, or Letters Patent described above for the assignment of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest herein to be legally effective; and (e) to the best of Assignor's knowledge, upon consummation of this Agreement, Assignee will have good and marketable title to all the Work, Applications, and Letters Patent described above, free and clear of any and all encumbrances, pledges, security interests, licenses or charges of any nature whatsoever.

Assignor hereby grants to **Blair Walker IP Services, LLC** the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Agreement.

Assignor understands and agrees that **Blair Walker IP Services**, **LLC** does not personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests, but instead represents the interests of Assignee, and because **Blair Walker IP Services**, **LLC** cannot provide legal advice to Assignor with respect to this Assignment, Assignor acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 036730 FRAME: 0409 Application No.: 14/870,104 Filing Date: September 30, 2015 Docket Number: SOFTH.001A1 Page 3 of 4

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Executed this 2m day of 1000 2015.

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF WAY SS:

On this 2 day of OCTOPPY 2015, before me, DMILLE CYUDD Notary Public, personally appeared Thomas J. Berryman who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(lest), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DANIELLE CRABB Commission # 2013201 Notary Public - California **Orange County** 

My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2017

Notary Public in and for said County and State

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires: 03/18/2017

REEL: 036730 FRAME: 0410

Application No.: 14/870,104 Filing Date: September 30, 2015 Docket Number: SOFTH 001A1 Page 4 of 4

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Executed this Z day of OCTORER, 2015.

John M. Taylol

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF MANUE S

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of () \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015, before me, \_\_\_\_\_\_ (VAID) \_\_\_\_\_, Notary Public, personally appeared John M. Taylor who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

DANIELLE CRABB
Commission # 2013201
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires Mar 18, 2017

Notary Public in and for said County and State

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires: 03/18/2017

**PATENT** 

REEL: 036730 FRAME: 0411